

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (SJ) No. 194 of 2019

Lallu Ram ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

For the Appellant : Mr. Pawan Kumar Pathak, Advocate
For the State : APP

Order No. 11

Dated 25th February, 2020

I.A. No. 4460 of 2019

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the appellant and the learned A.P.P. appearing for the State.

This application has been preferred by the appellant u/s 389(1) of the Cr.P.C. for grant of bail during the pendency of the appeal.

It has been stated by the learned counsel for the appellant that the appellant has completed half of the sentence imposed upon him.

Learned Spl. P.P. has opposed the prayer made by the appellant.

It appears from the allegations that the appellant who is the uncle of the victim had committed rape upon her. The victim was an eleven years old child who was mentally retarded. The victim in her evidence as P.W. 3 has supported the occurrence and the same finds corroboration from the evidence of her sister P.W. 5.

In view of the nature of allegation which has been levelled against the appellant, I am not inclined to grant bail to the appellant during pendency of this appeal.

I.A. No. 4460 of 2019 stands rejected and disposed of.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY,J.)